
115218
Bridge and Culvert Construction, Maintenance, and Repair
Jonathan Meadows jonathan.meadows@nashville.gov
Evans Cline evans.cline@nashville.gov

Bell & Associates Construction LLC Jeff Tinsley

P.O. Box 363

Brentwood TN 37024

✔

✔



Offeror

Methodology and Approach (35 Points)

Experience and Qualifications (25 Points)

Cost (40 Points)

Total Evaluation Scores (100 Points)

Weaknesses

Evaluation Comments

Proposal’s description of Traffic Control process did not refer to engineering standards for layout or how to handle work to be constructed in an easement. Proposal did not 
detail how to property owners would be communicated with. Submitted Quality Assurance plan was generalized and lacked details. Proposal did not provide EMR rating for 
some Subcontractors or any safety-related incidences of Subcontractors. Proposal did not include budget information for submitted projects for Metro. 

Bell & Associates Construction LLC

32.00

23.00

40.00
95.00

RFQ 115218 Bridge and Culvert Construction, Maintenance, and Repair
Evaluation Team/Review Board Score Sheet

Bell & Associates Construction LLC
Strengths

Proposal was detailed in description of ability to perform work, projects completed, and approach to projects. Proposal demonstrated extensive relevant experience in 
construction of similar scope. Submitted third-party safety review was positive. Provided a detailed description of survey methods. Demonstrated a strong risk identification 
and management system. Proposal included personnel with extensive and relevant experience in work of similar scope. Inclusion of a certified Safety Manager was a positive. 
Proposal demonstrated ability to conduct accelerated bridge construction with efforts to minimize impact on public. Proposal demonstrated that Chief Estimator has extensive 
experience and showed ability to complete projects under schedule with few change orders and maximizing savings.



Solicitation Title & Number

SBE/SDV 
Participation 
Requirement

RFP Cost 
Points

RFQ 115218; Bridge and Culvert 
Construction, Maintenance, and 
Repair

11% 40

Offeror's Name Total Bid Amount
RFP Cost 

Points 
Bell & Assoc Const LLC $126,853,412.03 40.00



Bridge and Culvert Construction, Maintenance, and Repair

11 8

BAC Paving, Inc. 615.885.3555 5 $1,976,375.00

Tennessee Texture, LLC 1241 Highway 12 N Ashland City TN 37015 $220,000.00

Jarvis Award, Sign & Flag Co 615.865.6062

J. R. Construction, Inc. 4957 Drakes Branch Road Nashville TN 37218 615.642.2210 MBE Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter $1,606,250.00

615.824.1200

Pantegon Protection Services, MBE

1

10/26/2021

NO YES

Evans Cline 12/21/21
1.48 1,869,950

2.13 2,700,849.90

3.61 4570799.90



Date: 12/21/21

Primary Contractor* Prime Bid Amount
Total 

Proposed SBE 
($)

 Acknowledged 
SBE 

Requirement ?
 SBE  (%)

Bell & Associates Construction, LLC 126,853,412.03$                   4,371,725.00$      Yes 3%
0

The prime is not an approved SBE and acknowledged 
the 11% SBE/SDV requirement over the life of the 

contract. Prime proposed the utilization of the following 
SBEs: BAC Paving 1.56%/$1,976,375, Jen-Hill 

Construction 0.32%/$400,000, JR Construction 
1.27%/1,606,250, Pantegon 0.08%/$96,000, 

Tennessee Texture LLC 0.17%/$220,000, and Wilson 
& Associates 0.06%/$72,500.

BAO Specialist: Evans Cline

Contract Specialist: Jonathan Meadows

RFQ#: 115218

Project Name:  Bridge and Culvert Construction, Maintenance, and Repair

Department Name: Water

BAO Small Business Assessment Sheet 

 Comments 


